ADOPTED – FEBRUARY 12, 2019

AGENDA ITEM NO. 23
Introduced by the Human Services, County Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AN EXTENSION TO AGREEMENT WITH MSU FOR PSYCHIATRIC SERVICES AND TO INCREASE PSYCHIATRIC SERVICES TO A .7 FTE POSITION

RESOLUTION # 19 – 052
WHEREAS, Ingham County Health Department (ICHD) wishes to extend an agreement with Michigan State University (MSU) to continue providing psychiatric services at Ingham Community Health Centers (ICHC); and

WHEREAS, this agreement enables ICHCs to provide mental health services to new and existing patients with severe and complex needs, which is included in the ICHC scope of behavioral health services; and 

WHEREAS, this agreement enables the scope of behavioral health services to include the provision of mental health services to new and existing patients with severe and complex needs; and  

WHEREAS, this agreement would be extended for an additional year, effective October 1, 2018 through September 30, 2019; and

WHEREAS, ICHD's CHCs are also seeking to add an additional 0.1 FTE for Psychiatric Services, funded by the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services (MDHHS) HIV Care Coordination grant, accepted through Resolution #18-417; and

WHEREAS, the amended agreement term October 1, 2018 through September 30, 2019 for 0.7 FTE Psychiatrists would be for an amount not to exceed $211,120 annually which includes the hourly rate plus all administrative costs; and 

WHEREAS, the funds for 0.6 FTE of the services has been included in the FY 2019 budget, and the 0.1 additional FTE is covered through the HIV Care Coordination award funds; and

WHEREAS, the Health Officer and the Ingham Community Health Center Board of Directors recommend approval of this resolution to extend the agreement with MSU for 0.7 FTE Psychiatrist for the provision of psychiatric services to Community Health Center patients.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners approves an amendment to extend the agreement with MSU for 0.7 FTE Psychiatrist for the provision of psychiatric services to Community Health Center patients for an amount not to exceed $211,120 annually which includes the hourly rate plus all administrative costs, for a term of October 1, 2018 through September 30, 2019.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any necessary budget adjustments consistent with this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign the necessary contract documents on behalf of the county after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Tennis, Trubac, Sebolt, Morgan, Slaughter, Stivers, Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  02/04/2019

COUNTY SERVICES:  Yeas:  Celentino, Stivers, Grebner, Sebolt, Maiville, Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Koenig     Approved  02/05/2019

FINANCE:  Yeas: Crenshaw, Grebner, Maiville, Polsdofer, Schafer 

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Morgan, Tennis     Approved  02/07/2019

